Int. J. Mol. Sci. 2015, 16, 22205-22222; doi:10.3390/ijms160922205
International Journal of
Molecular Sciences
ISSN 1422-0067
Article
Selenium-Substituted Hydroxyapatite/Biodegradable
Polymer/Pamidronate Combined Scaffold for the

2,2-Bis(hydroxymethyl)propionic Acid Polyester-16-Hydroxyl (Bis-MPA) Initiated
Ring Opening Polymerization (ROP)
In the first step of this study, linear and branched biodegradable polymers have been synthesized
and characterized. HEMA or bis-MPA were used as the initiator or macroinitiator of ROP of CL or LA
in bulk (Scheme 1).
Scheme 1. Synthesis of linear and branched polyesters using HEMA and bis-MPA as initiators.
Due to biomedical requirements, particularly the absence of toxic metal contaminants,
polymerization has been carried out without any metal catalyst. In accordance with literature reports,
we successfully obtained functionalized linear or branched polymers with HEMA or bis-MPA as the
cores and hydroxyl end groups [7,11]. The polymerization in various molar ratios took place easily
under the designated conditions. The results are shown in Table 1.
Int. J. Mol. Sci. 2015, 16 22209
Table 1. Polymerization of D,L-lactide (LA) and ε-caprolactone (CL) initiated by HEMA
and bis-MPA. Molecular characterization of the synthesized polymers.
Sample I/M (mol/mol) Yield (%) DP c DS c Mn(NMR) c Mn(GPC) d MW/Mn d
HEMA-PCL50 1:50 75 72 1.3 10,800 12,300 1.28
HEMA-PLA50 1:50 82 13 1.4 2800 3100 1.46
HEMA-PCL100 1:100 64 101 1.1 12,800 14,200 1.12
HEMA-PLA100 1:100 71 26 1.1 4300 4700 1.65
HEMA-PCL250 1:250 68 115 1.2 15,900 17,500 1.32
HEMA-PLA250 1:250 64 27 1.3 5200 5700 1.78
bis-MPA-PCL200 1:200 89 26 14.0 43,300 45,300 1.44
bis-MPA-PLA200 1:200 34 18 11.0 30,300 33,100 1.77
Reaction conditions: argon atmosphere, reaction temperature −130 °C; M = monomers; ε-caprolactone (CL)
and D,L-lactide (LA), I = initiators; HEMA and bis-MPA, c DP—the average degree of polymerization